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Republic of the Philippines

. BY: DATE:
Bepartment of Education
NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION ]
REGIONAL MEM?RANDUM h
ORD-2023-_%4
To: ATTY. ANNALIZA G. ESPERANZA, Head-Legal Unit .
DR. RICHARD CATAIN, Education Program Supervisor, QAD v ‘72

DR. ROLDAN JAMINDANG, OIC-SGOD SDO Taguig City and Pateros -fA ok

From : WILFREDO CABRAL CESO III
Regional Director T
Subject: PHYSICAL OCULAR INSPECTION OF CAMBRIDGE CHILDREN’S

LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT INC. (CLLDI) LOCATED AT 2F
SERENDRA, 11T AVE., BGC, TAGUIG CITY

Date: May 22, 2023

You are hereby directed to conduct joint physical ocular inspection on May
26, 2023, Friday, of the new school site of CAMBRIDGE CHILDREN’S LEARNING
AND DEVELOPMENT INC. (CLLDI) 2F, Serendra, 11th Avenue, BGC, Taguig City,
relative to the school’s request for the retention of its Government Recognition.

A complete evaluation report on the new school site and facilities shall be
submitted at the conclusion of the ocular inspection.

For information and compliance.

St., Bago Bantay, Quezon City
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A Singapore International Pre-school

2/F Serendra, 11th Ave., BGC, Taguig City, 1634
serendra@cambridge.com.ph
0917 636 6735

May 12, 2023

For: Dr. Wilfredo E. Cabral, CESO il
Regional Director
Office of the Regional Director
Department of Education- National Capital Region
Department of Education
Quezon City

Thru: Dr. Cynthia L. Ayles, CESE
Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
Officer-In-Charge
Office of the Schools Division Superintendent
Schools Division Office of Taguig City
Department of Education
Taguig City

Dear Dr. Cabral,

We received your letter dated April 25, 2023, which was received by Cambridge Children's Learning and
Development Inc. (CCLDI or Cambridge Preschool) on May 5, 2023, with regards to our request for
reconsideration on the retention of our government recognition status for our institution that has been
transferred to its new location at 2nd Floor Serendra, 11th Ave., BGC, Taguig City. We appreciate your prompt
response to our request, and we would like to take this opportunity to address the concerns raised in your letter.

Firstly, we understand that government recognition issued by your office to our institution is non-transferable
as provided under Section 37 of DepEd Order No. 88, s. 2010 on transfer to another location. However, we would
like to emphasize that we have complied with the exception provided by DepEd for retaining government
recognition status upon transfer to another location. Our new site and campus buildings are much better than
our former location, and we have maintained and exceeded all other standards set by the DepEd.

Secondly, we would like to emphasize that our new location at Serendra is closer to our student base. It provides
a larger school area with better ventilation, and it is much more convenient for our students, who no longer
need to take a car to reach our institution. This is a crucial factor in ensuring that our students continue to
receive quality education safely.

Finally, we would like to reiterate the unprecedented impact of COVID-19 on the education sector. Many schools
had to close down due to the pandemic, and our institution has remained steadfast in our commitment to
provide education to our youth. We have complied with all the requirements stipulated in DepEd Order No. 88,
s. 2010, and we have undergone the necessary evaluation and inspections to ensure that we meet all the
standards set by the DepEd.
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// In light of these circumstances, we respectfully request that you reconsider our request to retain our
government recognition status. We believe that we have complied with the exception mentioned by the DepEd,
and we have gone above and beyond to ensure that our institution meets all the necessary standards.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. We look forward to a favorable response from your
office.

Respectfully Yours,

Gefardo Laperal
President, Cambridge Children's Learning & Development Inc.

Copy Furnished: SDO Taguig City and Pateros

Mr. Roldan R. Jamindang, 1D
0IC — Chief Education Program Supervisor
School Governance and Operations Division
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Republic of the Philippines
Bepartment of Education

NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION ~ PNCR-F-0AD-023/R0/09302021

April 25, 2023

MS. CARYL ANNE C. CONSULTA

School Directress

Cambridge Children’s Learning & Development Inc- Serendra
2/F Serendra, 11t Ave., BGC, Taguig City

Dear Ms. Consulta:

This refers to your letter received by this Office on April 15, 2023, relative to your
request for reconsideration. In your letter, you stated that you would like to carry
the Government Recognition status (Government Recognition No. P-038, s, 2010)
as your institution will be transferred to its new location with the updated 15-year
lease contract.

A government recognition issued by this Office to your institution is non-
transferable as provided under Section 37 of DepEd 88 s., 2010 on Transfer
to Another Location, and a government-recognized school that transferred to
another location is deemed cancelled, however, government recognition may be
retained as an exception if the new site and campus buildings and quarters are
found to be much better than the former, and if all other standards have been
satisfactorily maintained. Further, retention of the cited government recognition is
still subject to regular conduct of evaluation by this Office.

As such, we regret to inform you that your request cannot be given due course
and is hereby disapproved. Please be advised that for this Office to approve your
application, ALL the requirements stipulated in DepEd Order 88 s., 2010
otherwise known as “2010 Revised Manual of Regulations for Private
Schools in Basic Education” must be complied with.

Very truly yours,

WILF g BRAL, CESOQ III
Regional Dire¢tor, DepEd NCR

Copy furnished:

Dr. CYNTHIA L. AYLES, CESE

D1C DS. SDO-TAPAT

A legocy as rich oy excellence!

Misamis §t., Bago Bantay, Quezon City
Tel. Nos.: 920-5824; 926-2213 foc. 801
Email Address: ncr@deped.gov.ph
Website: htte://www.dened.dgov.oh/reaions/ner/




